

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

WARREN A. BIRGE,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO.: SC10-1755

CRYSTAL D. CHARRON,

Respondent.

---

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
CASE NO. 5D08-4504**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

ELIZABETH C. WHEELER  
Florida Bar No. 0374210  
ELIZABETH C. WHEELER, P.A.  
Post Office Box 2266  
Orlando, Florida 32802-2266  
Telephone : (407) 650-9008  
Telecopier : (407) 650-9070  
[ewheeler@ewheelerpa.com](mailto:ewheeler@ewheelerpa.com)  
Attorney for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....iv

ARGUMENT .....1

**I. THE PRESUMPTION OF NEGLIGENCE WHICH ATTACHES TO A FOLLOWING DRIVER IN A REAR-END COLLISION APPLIES WHEN A PASSENGER SUES THE LEADING DRIVER AND THAT DRIVER AFFIRMATIVELY PLEADS THE FAULT OF THE FOLLOWING DRIVER AS THE CAUSE OF THE PASSENGER’S DAMAGES.. .....1**

**II. THE FIFTH DISTRICT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH *CLAMPITT’S* CLEAR DIRECTIVE, FOLLOWED BY *CEVALLOS*, THAT NEGLIGENCE OF THE FOLLOWING DRIVER IS NORMALLY THE SOLE PROXIMATE CAUSE OF A REAR-END COLLISION. ....5**

CONCLUSION .....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Cevallos v. Rideout</i> , 18 So. 3d 661 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	1, 5, 7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Charron v. Birge</i> , 37 So. 3d 292 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clampitt v. D.J. Spencer Sales</i> , 786 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Sobik’s Sandwich Shops, Inc.</i> , 351 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1977).....	3
<i>Fabre v. Marin</i> , 623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993).....	4
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Harrell</i> , 171 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965) .....	10
<i>James A. Cummings Inc. v. Larson</i> , 588 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	4
<i>Lynch v. Tennyson</i> , 443 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	10, 11, 13
<i>McNulty v. Cusack</i> , 104 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958) .....	2, 5, 10
<i>Pierce v. Progressive American Insurance Co.</i> , 582 So. 2d 712 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	11-12, 14

**Statutes**

§ 768.36, Fla. Stat. (2009).....13

§ 768.81(3), Fla. Stat. (2006).....3, 4

Ch. 86-160, Laws of Fla. ....3, 4

Ch. 2006-6, Laws of Fla. ....3
